foreign currencies could affect the Group’s results of operations.

There are limited hedging instruments available in Mainland China to reduce the Group’s exposure to
exchange rate fluctuations between RMB and other currencies. To date, the Group has not entered into any
hedging transactions in an effort to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk. While
the Group may decide to enter into hedging transactions in the future, the availability and effectiveness of
these hedges may be limited, and the Group may not be able to hedge the Group’s exposure successfully, or
at all.

Franshion Properties (China) Limited   Annual Report 2013260

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2013

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk (Continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rate between HK$ and United States dollars (“US$”) on the Group’s profits for the
years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012.

Group

Increase/(decrease) in US$ rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
for the year

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
for the year

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

+1% (156,181) (77,908)
-1% 156,181 77,908

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rate between RMB and US$ on the Group’s profits for the years ended 31 December
2013 and 2012.

Group

Increase/(decrease) in US$ rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
for the year

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
for the year

2013 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000

+5% (14,998) (10,056)
-5% 14,998 10,056

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its
land development revenue, the sale of properties, leasing activities, the provision of hotel and property
management services and its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions
and derivatives. Credit risk is managed by requiring tenants to pay rentals in advance. Outstanding tenants’
receivables are regularly monitored. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the